
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE COUNCIL MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH MAY, 2024 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

   

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR Please 
Reply to: 

 
Nicola Lowther  

AND COUNCILLORS OF THE  Governance Manager 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk  

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD   

   

   

   

   

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Enfield to be held at the Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield on Wednesday, 15th May, 
2024 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Terry Osborne 
 

Director Law & Governance 
 
 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 

1. ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
ARE NOT PRESENT   

 
2. APOLOGIES   
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the previous meetings of Council held 

on Thursday 22 February 2024 and Tuesday 19 March 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

5. PAST MAYOR'S SPEECH   
 

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

6. ELECTION OF MAYOR   
 
 To elect the Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the municipal year 

2024/25. 
 

7. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR   
 
 To elect the Deputy Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the municipal 

year 2024/25. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S AND DEPUTY MAYOR'S CONSORTS   
 
 Appointment of Mayor’s Consort 

The Mayor to announce the appointment of the Mayor’s Consort for the 
municipal year 2024/25.  
 
Appointment of Deputy Mayor’s Consort  
The Deputy Mayor to announce the appointment of the Deputy Mayor’s 
Consort for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

9. ANNOUNCEMENT OF YOUNG MAYOR AND YOUNG DEPUTY MAYOR   
 
 To announce the Young Mayor and Young Deputy Mayor for the municipal 

year 2024/25. 
 

10. PRESENTATION OF THE PAST MAYOR'S AND CONSORT BADGES   
 
 On behalf of the Council, the Mayor will present the Past Mayor’s and Past 

Mayor’s Consort badges. The Mayor will also present badges to the Young 
Mayor and Young Deputy Mayor. 
 

11. NOTIFICATION OF CABINET MEMBERSHIP   
 
 To note the appointment of the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council as set 

out on the list of appointments. 
 

12. CHANGES TO THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION, AND OTHER 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS  (Pages 23 - 72) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Law and Governance to review the 

Council’s current committee meetings and propose changes to the 
constitution. 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS AND 
PROPORTIONALITY FOR 2024/25  (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
 To agree the political balance of the committees, joint committees and panels 

and agree the establishment of the Council committees and their 
membership as set out on the list of appointments which will be included in 
the supplementary agenda. 



 

 

 
Members will be asked to agree a resolution to: 
 
Agree without dissent that the Council can only depart from the rules on 
political balance by passing a resolution with no members voting against the 
resolution.  Notice of the resolution must be given in the summons.  An 
abstention does not count as a vote against or these purposes.  The only 
committee this applies to is the Councillor Conduct Committee, as seats are 
allocated in accordance with the constitution. 
 

14. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND ORGANISATIONS FOR 
2024/25   

 
 To consider the Council’s representation on outside bodies and organisations 

as required as set out on the list of outside bodies which will be included in 
the supplementary agenda. 
 

15. COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION   
 
 The Council is asked to agree the authority’s Scheme of Delegation as set 

out in Part 3 of the Constitution.  
 

16. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2024/25  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Law and Governance on the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024/25. 
 

17. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 The Council is asked to agree the calendar of meetings for the 2024/25 

municipal year, subject to any further changes/additions, being delegated to 
the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with all party groups.  
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that subject to the agreement of Agenda Item 17, the date of the next 

Council meeting will be Wednesday 19 June 2024. 
 

 
 

https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s93193/PART3ResforFunctions.pdf


 

COUNCIL - 22.2.2024 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Suna Hurman (Mayor), Abdul Abdullahi, Josh Abey, Nicki 

Adeleke, Gunes Akbulut, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria 
Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Chinelo Anyanwu, 
Mahym Bedekova, Alev Cazimoglu, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Lee 
Chamberlain, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Guney Dogan, 
Hannah  Dyson, Elif Erbil, Ergin Erbil, Susan Erbil, Peter 
Fallart, Reece Fox, Alessandro Georgiou, Margaret Greer, 
Patricia Gregory, Ayten Guzel, Nelly Gyosheva, Ahmet 
Hasan, James Hockney, Stephanos Ioannou, Chris James, 
Rick Jewell, Doris Jiagge, Chris Joannides, Joanne Laban, 
Tim Leaver, Andy Milne, Elisa Morreale, Tom O'Halloran, 
Ahmet Oykener, Sabri Ozaydin, Paul Pratt, Michael Rye OBE, 
Julian Sampson, Ruby Sampson, George Savva MBE, David 
Skelton, Edward Smith, Jim Steven, Emma Supple, Doug 
Taylor, Andrew Thorp and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Mohammad Islam (Deputy Mayor), Sinan Boztas, Nesil 

Caliskan, Thomas Fawns, Adrian Grumi, Destiny Karakus, 
Gina Needs, Bektas Ozer and Nia Stevens 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 
Nick Chanda of the Enfield Revival Church gave a blessing. 
 
1   
ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
ARE NOT PRESENT  
 
There was no business transacted under this item. 
 
2   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nesil Caliskan, Sinan 
Boztas, Mohammad Islam, Destiny Karakus, Gina Needs, Bektas Ozer, Nia 
Stevens, Adrian Grumi and Thomas Fawns. 
 
3   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Chamber. 
 
The Mayor on behalf of all councillors, expressed best wishes to King Charles 
III following the recent announcement of his cancer diagnosis. Also, as Cllr 
Gina Needs continues with her treatment, to also extend our best wishes to 
her during her recovery. As members knew, cancer is one of the themes of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

COUNCIL - 22.2.2024 

 

 

the Mayor’s charity this year and she hoped and prayed that a cure was found 
soon for this disease which affects so many. 
 
The Mayor continued to support the residents of Enfield by attending the 
Citizenship ceremonies that take place most weeks. She was honoured to 
stand before the new citizens of Enfield. They stand proud to be part of our 
borough and she was delighted to receive them. The Mayor also continued to 
attend local events and was humbled by the kindness bestowed to her from 
the residents of Enfield. 
 
The Mayor noted that LGBT+ History Month was formally celebrated across 
the UK in February to claim its past, celebrate its present and create its future. 
The Mayor sent her best wishes to all our Enfield residents during this time. 
 
The Mayor this morning welcomed the High Commissioner of St Lucia to the 
Civic Centre to celebrate 45 years of their nation’s independence. It gave us 
time to reflect on the individuals who came to Britain on the Windrush and 
helped rebuild Britain to be great again after the war. 
 
The Mayoral Gala had been booked for 25th April and the Mayor hoped all 
would join her to raise much needed funds for her chosen charities: cancer 
and autism, two very important themes. Raising funds for char
[...]
re put to the meeting under the 
guillotine arrangements and were AGREED. 
  
The Opposition advised that they would have voted for the recommendation. 
 
The Council approved a dispensation which will remain in place until further 
notice, for Councillor Gina Needs from the requirements of Section 85(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
14   
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
There were no changes to committee memberships. 
 

Page 12



 

COUNCIL - 22.2.2024 

 

 

15   
NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no changes to outside bodies memberships. 
 
16   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was NOTED as 6 March 2024, (note this 
meeting subsequently took place on 19 March 2024). 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL - 19.3.2024 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Suna Hurman (Mayor), Mohammad Islam (Deputy Mayor), 

Abdul Abdullahi, Josh Abey, Nicki Adeleke, Gunes Akbulut, 
Mahmut Aksanoglu, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Chinelo 
Anyanwu, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Nesil Caliskan, 
Mustafa Cetinkaya, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Hannah  
Dyson, Elif Erbil, Ergin Erbil, Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, 
Thomas Fawns, Reece Fox, Alessandro Georgiou, Margaret 
Greer, Patricia Gregory, Adrian Grumi, Ayten Guzel, Nelly 
Gyosheva, Ahmet Hasan, James Hockney, Stephanos 
Ioannou, Chris James, Rick Jewell, Doris Jiagge, Destiny 
Karakus, Joanne Laban, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne, Elisa 
Morreale, Tom O'Halloran, Sabri Ozaydin, Bektas Ozer, Paul 
Pratt, Michael Rye OBE, Julian Sampson, Ruby Sampson, 
George Savva MBE, David Skelton, Edward Smith, Jim 
Steven, Nia Stevens, Emma Supple, Doug Taylor, Andrew 
Thorp and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Maria Alexandrou, Alev Cazimoglu, Lee Chamberlain, Guney 

Dogan, Chris Joannides, Gina Needs and Ahmet Oykener 
 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 
Dogan Erdoğan from the Alevi Federation gave the blessing and Gulay 
Dalkilic translated this blessing. 
 
 
1   
ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
ARE NOT PRESENT  
 
There was no business transacted under this item. 
 
2   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Welcome to the meeting councillors and a special welcome also to the 
members of the public we have in the gallery and in the conference room who 
have come to observe the debate tonight on the Enfield Local Plan 
submission.  
 
This is an important document, and I am pleased to see so many members of 
the public showing an interest in it. I think it might be helpful for me to explain 
what the process will be for the debate this evening so that members of the 
public know what to expect. 
 

Page 15



 

COUNCIL - 19.3.2024 

 

 

First, we will deal with some preliminary matters. We will have some tributes 
and then members will need to declare any interests they have in the 
business being transacted this evening. After that, we will move on to the 
main item of business – the Local Plan. 
 
The first speaker from each side of the Chamber normally has 5 minutes to 
speak but given the special nature of this meeting, I am expecting a 
Procedural Motion to be moved requesting slightly longer and I will probably 
allow them to speak for up to 10 minutes each. Other councillors will then be 
invited to speak for up to 3 minutes each. At the end, there will be a final 
response by the Opposition for 5 minutes and then a final summing up from 
the Cabinet member for 5 minutes. We will then go to the vote. 
 
Now it is important that everyone in the chamber who is invited to speak is 
allowed to do so without interruption. Councillors have been elected to 
represent their communities and they must be allowed to speak and express 
their views here tonight. There will be different views expressed and there will 
inevitably be some disagreement, but all councillors must be allowed to 
express their views and be heard.  
I appreciate that there may be some of you who
[...]
in the middle of it.  
Finally, I will not tolerate any interruptions tonight from members and if I ask 
you to stop speaking, please do so straight away and let me manage the 
meeting.  
 
We have been informed this week of the sad passing of former Councillor 
Chris Murphy. Chris was elected as a councillor in 1998 until 2014 and was a 
much-respected councillor. 
 
We have also been informed of the sad passing of one of the council’s long 
serving officers. Teresa Cassidy passed away on 27th February. Teresa 
worked in Housing Services and will be hugely missed by her colleagues and 
friends.  
 
We send our condolences to both families at this very sad time. 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor, the Council, in memory of Chris Murphy and 
Teresa Cassidy, stood for a minute silence. 
 
3   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maria Alexandrou, Alev 
Cazimoglu, Lee Chamberlain, Guney Dogan, Chris Joannides, Gina Needs, 
and Ahmet Oykener. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 February 
2024 would be finalised and taken to the next meeting of Council which would 
take place on 15 May 2024. 
 
5   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Mayor acknowledged that Councillors had received written advice on 
declarations of interest from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in 
relation to the Local Plan. 
 
The following Councillors declared non-pecuniary interests in the following 
items: 
 
Item 5 – Cllr Joanne Laban who has a family member who is a member at an 
Enfield golf club. 
Item 5 – Cllr Sabri Ozaydin who is a director of Housing Gateway Limited.  
Item 5 -  Cllr Doug Taylor who is a director of Energetik, season ticket holder 
at THFC and member of an Enfield golf club. 

Page 17



 

COUNCIL - 19.3.2024 

 

 

Item 5 – Cllr David Skelton who is a member of the Levelling Up Advisory 
Council at Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
Item 5 – Cll
[...]
er 
borough. 
 
Following the debate, Cllr Sabri Ozaydin moved, and Cllr Ergin Erbil 
seconded, a procedural motion under paragraph 13.20 (v) of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules that the question now be put, which was AGREED. 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Cllr Dey, and another 11 members of the 
Council having stood in support of the request, the following votes were 
recorded: 
 
For: 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 
Cllr Josh Abey 
Cllr Nicki Adeleke 
Cllr Gunes Akbulut 
Cllr Mahmut Aksanoglu 
Cllr Nawshad Ali 
Cllr Kate Anolue 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu 
Cllr Mahym Bedekova 
Cllr Sinan Boztas 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan 
Cllr Mustafa Cetinkaya 
Cllr Hivran Dalkaya 
Cllr Elif Erbil 
Cllr Ergin Erbil 
Cllr Susan Erbil 
Cllr Thomas Fawns 

Page 21



 

COUNCIL - 19.3.2024 

 

 

Cllr Margaret Greer 
Cllr Ayten Guzel 
Cllr Nelly Gyosheva 
Cllr Ahmet Hasan 
Cllr Mohammad Islam 
Cllr Chris James 
Cllr Rick Jewell 
Cllr Doris Jiagge 
Cllr Destiny Karakus 
Cllr Tim Leaver 
Cllr Sabri Ozaydin 
Cllr Bektas Ozer 
Cllr George Savva 
Cllr Nia Stevens 
Cllr Doug Taylor 
Cllr Eylem Yuruk 
 
Against:  
Cllr Chris Dey 
Cllr Hannah Dyson 
Cllr Peter Fallart 
Cllr Reece Fox 
Cllr Alessandro Georgiou 
Cllr Pat Gregory 
Cllr Adrian Grumi 
Cllr James Hockney 
Cllr Stephanos Ioannou 
Cllr Joanne Laban 
Cllr Elisa Morreale 
Cllr Tom O’Halloran 
Cllr Paul Pratt 
Cllr Michael Rye 
Cllr Julian Sampson 
Cllr Ruby Sampson 
Cllr David Skelton 
Cllr Edward Smith 
Cllr Jim Steven 
Cllr Emma Supple 
Cllr Andrew Thorp 
 
The recommendations having been put to the vote were AGREED. 
 
8   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was NOTED as Wednesday 15 May 2024, which 
will be the Annual Council meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 
 
 

Report Title Changes to Overview and Scrutiny, and other 
constitutional amendments. 

Report to Council 
 

Date of Meeting 15th May 2024 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Director of Law & Governance – Terry Osborne 

Report Author Claire Johnson 

Ward(s) affected N/A 

Key Decision 
Number 

Non-Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report sets out proposals to change the way Scrutiny is undertaken in 

order to create a more streamlined approach that reflects the Council’s 

priorities and avoids duplication of work. The report also proposes other 

constitutional changes to aid the smooth operation of the Councils meetings 

and decision-making processes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 12



 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
Background and Options 
 
2. In July 2020, the Council agreed a revised streamlined committee structure 

which included changes to the scrutiny function, moving to Standing Panels 
and away from task and finish groups. This was with an objective of 
enhancing the scrutiny function, following the Council’s commissioning of the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to undertake a review the effectiveness 
of the Council’s scrutiny function. Now that the revised structure has been in 
place for 3 years, further changes are being proposed to ensure that the 
Panels work better for both members, and the public, are streamlined, avoid 
duplication, and overlap, and reflect the Council’s priorities.  

 
3. The proposed structure retains the main Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 

with the overarching co-ordination function but reduces the number of 
scrutiny panels from 7 Panels to 4, covering the following key areas: 

 
(i) Culture and Environment 

The remit of this Panel could cover issues related to the street scene, 
fly tipping, parking, traffic, green spaces, leisure, recreation, climate 
change, waste, street cleansing and culture. 

 
(ii) Healthy and Safe Communities  

The remit of this Panel will cover health, public health, adult social 
care, crime, and community safety. 

 
(iii) Thriving Children & Young People  

The remit of this Panel remains as it is, and includes issues related to 
Children’s Services and education.  

 
(iv) Housing and Regeneration 

The remit of this Panel covers housing, regeneration, night economy, 
town centres, public transport, and economic development. 

I. Agree a revised Scrutiny structure as detailed in the report, reducing the 
standing Panels from seven to four, as shown in paragraph 3. 

II. Agree the amendments to the constitution for the Scrutiny rules of 
procedure detailed in appendix A. 

III. Agree the deletion of the Environment Forum. 
IV. Note the proposed changes to the Special Responsibility Allowances for 

Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs which are recommended for approval 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

V. Agree the constitutional amendments highlighted in appendix A which will 
aid the smooth running of Council and committee meetings. 

VI. Delegate to the Director of Law and Governance to make the approved 
changes to the constitution. 
 

Page 24



 
4. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee will, retain a role in co-ordination of the 

Scrutiny function, co-ordinating the panels’ work programmes and dealing 
with call-ins, pre-decision scrutiny and overseeing scrutiny of major cross-
cutting and corporate issues such as finance and performance, although the 
Panels will be responsible for looking at finance and performance in relation 
to their own areas. The main committee will also continue to be responsible 
for scrutiny of the Council’s budget.  

 
5. Both the main OSC and the scrutiny panels will continue to work in the same 

way as they do now with the work planning sessions at the start of the 
municipal year to set their work programmes. These work programmes will 
go to OSC for consideration prior to being approved by Council.  

 
6. The OSC would continue to meet 6 times per year for business meetings and 

additionally for call ins when required. Panels would meet 4 times per year 
plus the work planning session. 

 
7. The terms of reference for the new Panels are shown i
[...]
 Cabinet receives a report which they  

intend to take into account in making any key decision, then they will not make 

the decision until at least 5 clear days after receipt of that report. 

 

19.2 Upon receipt of such a report the report will be made publicly available along 

with the list of any background papers. 

 

Provision of copies of reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

19.3  On giving of such a report to an individual decision maker, the person who 

prepared the report will make a copy available to the Chair of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 

  Record of individual decisions 

19.4 As soon as reasonably practicable after an Executive decision has been taken 

by an individual member of the Cabinet or an Executive decision has been 

taken by an officer, a record of the decision taken must be prepared which will 

include: 

(i) Details of the decision and the date it was made; 

Page 71



Part 4   4-44 

(ii) A statement of the reasons for it and any alternative options considered 

and rejected, 

(iii) A record of any conflict of interest declared by any other member of the 

Executive who is consulted by the Executive Member and officer in 

relation to the decision and any note of dispensation granted by the 

Monitoring Officer or Councillor Conduct Committee, including its 

duration and the reason for it;   

(iv) This record will be available at the Civic Centre and on the Council’s 

website; and 

(v) An Executive Decision by an officer is a decision which is a key 

decision, or a key decision which is delegated to an officer by the 

Executive. 

Page 72



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 
 

Report Title Appointment of Council Committee Memberships and 
Proportionality for 2024/25 

Report to Council 
 

Date of Meeting 15th May 2024 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Director of Law & Governance – Terry Osborne 

Report Author Claire Johnson 

Wa
[...]
s 
Partnership Board 
 

3 2 1 0 

Member Governor Forum 
 

5 3 2 0 

Schools Forum 
 

1 1   

Standing Advisory 
Committee for Religious 
Education* 
 

4 2 2 0 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 
 

Report Title Members Allowances Scheme 2024/25  
 

Report to: Council 
 

Date of Meeting: 15th May 2024 
 

Directors:  Terry Osborne Director of Law & Governance 
 

Report Author: Claire Johnson 
 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

Key Decision: 
 

Non-Key 

Classification: Part I  
 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report details the statutory annual review of Members’ allowances for the 

2024/25 Municipal year and seeks member approval of the scheme for the 
coming municipal year 
 

Recommendations 

 

I. To note the recommendations of the London Councils report for the 
Remuneration of Councillors in London 2023. 

II. To agree an annual uplift to members allowances as described in 
paragraph 8 of this report of 4.04%. 

III. To agree the SRA for Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and the Scrutiny Panels. 

IV. To agree the Members Allowances scheme for 2024/25, subject to the 
uplift and other changes described in this report and to delegate authority 
to the Director of Law & Governance to make any necessary 
consequential amendments to the scheme. 

Page 81 Agenda Item 16



 
 
Background and Options 

 
2. The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 

provide that a Local Authority shall make a member allowance scheme in 
accordance with these Regulations in respect of each year. Regulation 10 
provides that such a scheme shall be made before the beginning of each year, 
and may be amended during the year, but only revoked and replaced with a 
new scheme with effect from the beginning of a year. The scheme must be 
adopted each year, whether or not it includes provision for an annual uplift. 
The scheme was last agreed at
[...]
25 AUG 25 SEPT 25 OCT 25 NOV 25 DEC 25 JAN 26 FEB 26 MAR 26 APR 26 MAY 26 

              

COUNCIL  Wed 14 
Annual 

           
Wed 27 
Annual 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meetings
	$$Minutes 190324

	12 Changes to the Scrutiny Function, and Other Constitutional Amendments
	PART4  Rules of Procedure to be amended v1

	13 Appointment of Council Committee Memberships and Proportionality for 2024/25
	16 Members' Allowances Scheme 2024/25
	17 Calendar of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Suna Hurman (Mayor), Mohammad Islam (Deputy Mayor), 

Abdul Abdullahi, Nicki Adeleke, Gunes Akbulut, Mahmut 
Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, 
Chinelo Anyanwu, Mahym Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Nesil 
Caliskan, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Lee Chamberlain, Hivran 
Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Hannah  Dyson, Elif Erbil, Susan Erbil, 
Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Reece Fox, Alessandro 
Georgiou, Margaret Greer, Patricia Gregory, Ayten Guzel, 
Nelly Gyosheva, Ahmet Hasan, Stephanos Ioannou, Rick 
Jewell, Doris Jiagge, Chris Joannides, Destiny Karakus, 
Joanne Laban, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne, Elisa Morreale, Gina 
Needs, Tom O'Halloran, Sabri Ozaydin, Bektas Ozer, Paul 
Pratt, Michael Rye OBE, Julian Sampson, Ruby Sampson, 
George Savva MBE, David Skelton, Edward Smith, Jim 
Steven, Doug Taylor and Andrew Thorp 

 
ABSENT Josh Abey, Alev Cazimoglu, Guney Dogan, Ergin Erbil, Adrian 

Grumi, James Hockney, Chris James, Ahmet Oykener, Nia 
Stevens, Emma Supple and Eylem Yuruk 
 
 

THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING 
 
Imam Sheikh Gulfar from Edmonton Islamic Centre gave a blessing. 
 
1   
ELECT A PERSON TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
ARE NOT PRESENT  
 
There was no business transacted under this item. 
 
2   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Josh Abey, Alev 
Cazimoglu, Ergin Erbil, Adrian Grumi, Ahmet Hasan, James Hockney, Chris 
James, Ahmet Oykener, Nia Stevens and Eylem Yuruk. 
 
 
3   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Councillor declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following 
item: 
 



 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 2 - 

Cllr Laban declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 16 (Members 
Allowances) as she is a member of the NJC which is mentioned in the report. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the Council meetings held on 22 February 2024 and 19 March 
2024 were received and AGREED as a correct record. 
 
5   
PAST MAYOR'S SPEECH  
 
The Past Mayor, Cllr Suna Hurman, thanked her consorts and family for all 
their support during her mayoralty as well as expressing thanks to the 
Chauffeurs, Mayoral Services Manager, Director of Law and Governance, 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Services and the Governance Team. She 
also thanked Cllr Islam for his support as Deputy Mayor and wished him luck 
in his new role as Mayor once appointed.  
 
6   
ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
Cllr Caliskan moved, and Cllr Georgiou seconded the nomination of Cllr Islam 
as Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
AGREED that Cllr Islam be elected as the Mayor of the London Borough of 
Enfield for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Cllr Islam made and signed a Declaration of Acceptance of Office before the 
Director of Law and Governance and was invested with the Badge of Office by 
the Deputy Lieutenant of London Borough of Enfield, Ann Cable MBE. 
 
Following his appointment, the Mayor acknowledged the honour and privilege 
he felt to be elected as Mayor of such a diverse borough. The Mayor thanked 
members of the Council for their support in appointing him and gave special 
thanks to his wife, parents, and family for all their love and support in the lead 
up to and whilst being a councillor. The Mayor thanked officers for their 
support in the lead up to the Mayor Making Ceremony. 
 
7   
ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
Cllr Caliskan moved, and Cllr Georgiou seconded the nomination of Cllr Greer 
as Deputy Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the 2024/25 municipal 
year. 
 
AGREED that Cllr Greer be elected Deputy Mayor of the London Borough of 
Enfield for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 3 - 

Cllr Greer made and signed a Declaration of Acceptance of Office before the 
Director of Law and Governance and was invested with the Badge of Office by 
the Deputy Lieutenant of London Borough of Enfield, Ann Cable MBE. 
 
8   
APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S AND DEPUTY MAYOR'S CONSORTS  
 
The Mayor announced the appointment of Rokshana Afroze and Daneen 
Amirul as his consorts for the 2024/25 municipal year investing them with their 
Badges of Office. 
 
The Deputy Mayor announced the appointment of Jerome George as her 
consort for the 2024/25 municipal year and invested him with his Badge of 
Office. 
 
9   
ANNOUNCEMENT OF YOUNG MAYOR AND YOUNG DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
The Mayor announced Sila Karapinar as the Young Mayor and Darren Paul 
as the Deputy Young Mayor. 
 
10   
PRESENTATION OF THE PAST MAYOR'S AND CONSORT BADGES  
 
The Mayor presented the Past Mayor’s badge recording the Council’s 
appreciation to the outgoing Mayor, Cllr Suna Hurman, who also accepted 
Past Mayor’s consorts’ badges for her consorts, Savas Hurman and Ella 
Hurman, who were not present at the meeting. 
 
The Mayor, on behalf of the Council, thanked them for the work they had 
undertaken over the last year. 
 
11   
NOTIFICATION OF CABINET MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Caliskan confirmed the appointments to the 
Cabinet as set out below: 
 
Deputy Leader: Cllr Ergin Erbil 
Cabinet Member for Childrens Services: Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement: Cllr Tim Leaver 
Cabinet Member for Housing: Cllr Ayten Guzel 
Cabinet Member for Planning & Regulatory Services: Cllr Susan Erbil 
Cabinet Member for Transport & Waste: Cllr Rick Jewell 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture & Public Spaces: Cllr Chinelo 
Anyanwu 
Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care: Cllr Alev Cazimoglu 
Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion & Enforcement: Cllr Gina Needs 
 
Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield North: Cllr Ahmet Hasan 



 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 4 - 

Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield West: Cllr Chris James 
Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield South East: Cllr George Savva 
Associate Cabinet Member – Non-geographical: Cllr Destiny Karakus 
 
12   
CHANGES TO THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION, AND OTHER 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS  
 
Cllr Ozaydin moved, and Cllr Aksanoglu seconded the report of the Director of 
Law and Governance setting out the proposals for a more streamlined 
approach to scrutiny that reflects the Council’s priorities and avoids 
duplication of work. The report also proposed other constitutional changes to 
aid the smooth operation of the Council’s meetings and decision-making 
processes. 
 
Cllr Ozaydin introduced the report and noted the proposed structure retains 
the main overview and scrutiny with the overarching coordination function but 
reduces the number of scrutiny panels from seven panels to four, covering the 
key areas; Culture & Environment, Healthy & Safe Communities, Thriving 
Children & Young People and Housing & Regeneration.  
 
The Opposition were disappointed with the proposals to reduce the number of 
scrutiny panels stating that in their view, they felt the proposals would dilute 
the incredibly important function that scrutiny plays within the Council by 
holding the Executive to account. they felt that the new structure would mean 
panels would have much larger remits to cover in fewer meetings. Concerns 
were expressed that the proposed constitutional changes did not go to 
General Purposes Committee so there had been no cross-party discussions 
on the proposed changes. The Opposition advised that they were against the 
proposed changes. 
 
The Administration stated that the reduction in scrutiny panels will allow 
members to have a more impactful role allowing deeper scrutiny and better 
decision making along with financial savings to work towards the Council’s 
priorities of a cleaner, greener, and safer borough for its residents as outlined 
in the Council Plan. 
 
A procedural motion was moved and seconded under paragraph 13.20 (v) of 
the Council’s Procedure Rules that the question now be put which was put to 
the vote and AGREED. 
 
AGREED: 
 

I. A revised Scrutiny structure as detailed in the report, reducing the 
standing Panels from seven to four.  

II. The amendments to the constitution for the Scrutiny rules of procedure 
detailed in appendix A.  

III. The deletion of the Environment Forum.  
IV. The constitutional amendments highlighted in appendix A. 



 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 5 - 

V. To delegate to the Director of Law and Governance authority to make 
the approved changes to the constitution. 

 
13   
APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS AND 
PROPORTIONALITY FOR 2024/25  
 
Cllr Ozaydin moved, and Cllr Dey seconded the list of Council bodies, 
memberships, and proportionality for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
AGREED the political balance of the committees, joint committees, and 
panels and to establish the Council bodies for the 2024/25 municipal year and 
the appointment of the members to those bodies as set out in the 
Supplementary Agenda (with a minor amendment of Cllr Ozaydin being 
appointed as the Chair of the Councillor Conduct Committee) which was 
circulated ahead of the meeting. 
 
14   
REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND ORGANISATIONS FOR 
2024/25  
 
Cllr Ozaydin moved, and Cllr Dey seconded the list of nominations to outside 
bodies for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
AGREED the Council’s representation on outside bodies as set out on the 
Supplementary Agenda which was circulated ahead of the meeting. 
 
15   
COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
Cllr Ozaydin moved, and Cllr Dey seconded the proposal to agree the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation as set out in Part 3 of the Constitution. 
 
AGREED the Council’s Scheme of Delegation as set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution. 
 
16   
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2024/25  
 
Cllr Caliskan moved, and Cllr Leaver seconded the report which proposed an 
annual lift of 4.04%. 
 
Cllr Caliskan introduced the report and noted the findings and 
recommendations of the IRP report, which was published in January 2023, 
and recommended the annual uplift for councillors renumeration as set out in 
the report. 
 
Cllr Georgiou advised that the Opposition would be voting against any 
increase in allowances but acknowledged that the Administration had gone for 
a reduced uplift amount. He stated that although an uplift had been voted 



 

COUNCIL - 15.5.2024 

 

- 6 - 

down since 2009, it was simply not the right time to do so especially as the 
changes to scrutiny panels meant that Councillors would essentially now be 
being paid more to do less work. 
 
A procedural motion was moved and seconded under paragraph 13.20 (v) of 
the Council’s Procedure Rules that the question now be put which was put to 
the vote and AGREED. 
 
AGREED that the Members’ Allowances Scheme is approved as set out in 
Part 6 of the Constitution and subject to an uplift of 4.04%.  
 
17   
CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  
 
AGREED the calendar for the 2024/25 municipal year, subject to any further 
changes/additions, being delegated to the Director of Law & Governance in 
consultation with both party groups. 
 
18   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Council will be on Wednesday 19 June 
2024 at 7pm. 
 
 
 


